the Base Case EIRR is computed as 42 percent while the NPV is estimated at USD739 million.

Although the AIIB Team has relied on rather conservative assumptions, the EIRR is

considerably high due to the large impact that the decommissioning of the existing fleet

(almost 50 percent of total fleet) would have on metro operations, together with relatively low

investment costs to undertake the project. Under the assumption that headway times would

double in the “without-project” scenario, this would cause metro passengers to increase travel

times and to shift to road-based modes (mainly buses), thus contributing to congestion and

increasing GHG emissions.

12. A sensitivity analysis was carried out with the following scenarios: (i) a 25 percent

increase in costs; (ii) a 25 percent decrease in benefits; (iii) a 25 percent reduction in ridership,

and (iv) a combinedly 25 percent increase in cost and 25 percent decrease in benefits. In all

scenarios, the EIRRs are well above the social discount rate of 9 percent, indicating that the

Project remains viable even under these adverse conditions.

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis (values in USD millions).

Scenario EIRR ENPV

Baseline 42% 739

25% increase in costs 32% 659

25% decrease in benefits 29% 476

Combination of 25% costs and 25% decrease in benefits 22% 396

Table 4. Project Economic Cash Flow

Year Capex O&M

Total

Costs

(1)

VOT

Savings

VOC

Savings

GHG

emission

Savings

Total

Benefits

(2)

Residual

Value

 (3)

Net Cash

Flow

 (2) - (1)

 + (3)

Discounted

Cash Flow

 (9%)

2025 19.0 1.3 20.3 4.8  0.0 0.3  5.1   (15.2) (15.2)

2026 62.7 6.0 68.7 23.2  1.0 0.4  24.6   (44.1) (40.4)

2027 35.8 8.7 44.5 35.6  1.8 0.5  37.9   (6.6) (5.5)

2028 33.2 11.2 44.4 48.7  2.9 0.6  52.2   7.9  6.1

2029 33.2 13.7 46.9 63.3  4.1 0.7  68.0   21.2  15.0

2030 33.2 16.2 49.4 78.7  5.2 0.8  84.8   35.4  23.0

2031  16.2 16.2 82.6  6.5 1.0  90.0   73.9  44.0

2032  16.2 16.2 86.5  7.8 1.1  95.4   79.2  43.3

2033  16.2 16.2 90.4  9.2 1.3  100.9   84.7  42.5

2034  16.2 16.2 94.5  10.6 1.4  106.5   90.3  41.6

2035  16.2 16.2 98.6  12.0 1.6  112.2   96.1  40.6

2036  16.2 16.2 102.9  13.5 1.8  118.1   102.0  39.5

2037  16.2 16.2 107.3  15.0 2.0  124.2   108.0  38.4

16 Data points for mode-wise savings on road maintenance per km, mode-wise savings from local pollution, and savings from
accident per passenger-km obtained from the PFS.

34

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Year Capex O&M

Total

Costs

(1)

VOT

Savings

VOC

Savings

GHG

emission

Savings

Total

Benefits

(2)

Residual

Value

 (3)

Net Cash

Flow

 (2) - (1)

 + (3)

Discounted

Cash Flow

 (9%)

2038  16.2 16.2 111.8  16.5 2.2  130.4   114.3  37.3

2039  16.2 16.2 116.4  18.1 2.4  136.9   120.7  36.1

2040  16.2 16.2 120.5  19.5 2.6  142.6   126.5  34.7

2041  16.2 16.2 124.6  21.1 2.8  148.5   132.4  33.3